
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 December 2015 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Health 

and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 
November 2015 and 1 December 2015.  
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 
Monday 21 December 2015 at 5:00 pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Re-procurement of Community Equipment and Wheelchair 
Services  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 

 This report is to inform Members of progress associated with the 
current re-procurement of community equipment and wheelchair 
services, across North Yorkshire, led by Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).  In addition, a brief update is 
provided with regards to rapid improvement work also underway 
relating to wheelchair services. 
 

5. Update on Bootham Park Hospital  (Pages 25 - 38)  
 This report and its annexes provide the Health & Adult Social 

Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee with information around the 
closure of Bootham Park Hospital and the plans that have been 
made to return services to York as soon as possible. 

6. Work Plan 2015-16  (Pages 39 - 42)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year 2015-16. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic and 
awaiting surgery for knee operation. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 November 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Chair’s Report- Health and Wellbeing Board) as the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board was his wife. 
 
Councillor Richardson asked that his standing declaration of interest 
be amended as he was no longer undergoing treatment at Leeds 
Pain Unit as he had been referred to York Pain Clinic and was 
awaiting surgery for a knee operation. 
 
No other interests were declared. 

 
 

40. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015 

be signed and approved by the Chair as a correct meeting 
subject to the following amendments and additions; 

 
 Minute Item 35 (Public Participation) “Chris Brace who spoke on 
behalf of York Older People’s Assembly” 
 
 Minute Item 37 (Bootham Park Hospital Closure): 
 
 Councillor Craghill felt that her call to make a standing item to monitor 
progress on the Bootham Park Hospital work plan had not been 
reflected in the minutes and asked for this to be added. The Chair 
commented that the Clinical Commissioning Group and Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust were attending the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Committee meeting on 22 December and that they would be able to 
give an update on the situation. 
 
 Councillor Barnes stated that he had asked TEWV’s representative if 
they were happy to liaise with a service user who had spoken at the 
meeting regarding her peers who were without care plans. TEWV’s 
representative said that she would liaise with the service user and 
give an update on their dialogue to the Committee. He asked for this 
to be added to the minutes. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson pointed out that he had already registered a 
scrutiny topic covering the closure of the hospital; a full scale 
independent enquiry would take time to convene, would last some 
months, would be costly and may not give a conclusive outcome. 
However, no one opposed the call and welcomed the investigation. 
He requested that this be added to the minutes. 
 
 

41. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gordon Hart, who represented the Pain Management Group, spoke 
on the topic of Pain Management. He informed the Committee that up 
until 2009, the Primary Care Trust, provided funding for spinal 
injections for pain relief. This funding was cut in 2009 and nothing had 
replaced it. He spoke about the chronic pain that sufferers endured 
and how it affected them. He commented that sufferers had managed 
to combat their pain through an NHS top up scheme through York 
Hospital’s Pain Clinic but some people had paid more £2000 in total 
for spinal injections. 
 
Dr Jenny Jessop, a retired chronic pain consultant informed Members 
that when spinal injections were withdrawn in 2009 t
[...]
he Chief Executive return to the Committee to give 
an update on the Action Plan in January. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about staffing, he said that 
he felt the root cause of the Hospital’s quality and financial 
performance issues was lack of staff.  
 
Further discussion took place and the following issues were raised; 
 

 Delayed Transfers of Care- The Deputy Chief Executive 
expressed the feeling that acute hospitals were not the best 

Page 5



place for elderly people and it would expand the need for 
residential care. 

 Bed Occupancy Rates- 85% is the satisfactory rate but this is a 
theoretical dream. While the hospital roughly discharges as 
many as it admits there were times when this puts pressure on 
beds during the day and the hospital was trying to bring forward 
the discharge of patients to get ahead of the discharge curve. 

 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive for presenting the 
report and answering Members questions. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

       (ii) That an update on the Hospital’s Action Plan be 
received by the Committee at a future meeting.  

 
Reason:    To keep the Committee updated on the performance of 

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
 

43. Chair's Report-Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members received a report from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board which updated them with the work of the Board. 
The Chair was in attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board informed Members 
that the Board had yet to finalise a communications strategy, and it 
was her intention to produce an external newsletter which would be 
circulated to Members. 
 
A Member queried to what extent things had changed or were 
changing in relation to the way the Health and Wellbeing Board 
operated. The Chair confirmed  that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were undergoing a self audit in consultation with the Local 
Government Association. She fel
[...]
 The Committee also needed to be 
aware that this was an NHS England commissioned service and that 
the Council had no direct authority over the service.  
 
Members felt that it was disappointing that few GPs took on the 
service even though they received funding for it. It was reported that it 
was a voluntary service and that GPs were not required to offer it. 
However the Council were looking to commission a new wellbeing 
service to be offered to vulnerable groups, so it could consider 

Page 7



participate in that scheme. Some Members suggested writing to NHS 
England about the Committee’s concern regarding the low take up 
amongst GP services in the city. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health suggested that in order to 
encourage dialogue given that there was a representative of NHS 
England and the Vale of York CCG on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board that it could be taken by the report to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for further consideration. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To provide an update on the position in York on health 

checks for people with learning disabilities as requested 
by the committee. 

 
 

45. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
Regarding a review on Bootham Park Hospital, the Chair confirmed 
that the Director of Nursing for the North of England had been asked 
to initiate a Critical Decisions Review on behalf of NHS England and 
was willing to work with the Committee. The Director of Adult Social 
Care suggested appointing a Chair for the review who had been a 
previous Chief Executive of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Barnes welcomed the proposal but felt it should not detract 
from his previous call for a national led investigation.  He also felt that 
an agreed Memorandum of Understanding should be put in place 
between all partners before the investigation took place. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson also welcomed the proposal for a review as 
he felt that it would be credible and independent, while a national 
inquiry would take a long time to set up, would be expensive and 
would not provide a clear answer. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was suggested that 
delegated authority be given to the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee, to set the parameters of the review. Members were 
advised to send all their questions for the review to the Scrutiny 
Officer. 
 

Page 8



One Member asked if there would be a report on the Public Health 
Grant and if there was a task group.  
 
It was noted that Officers were working on benchmarking York 
against other Local Authorities and awaiting the outcome of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review for Government Funding of Public 
Health. 
 
The Chair stated that the CCG had been asked to attend the 
Committee on 22 December regarding the re-procurement of 
Community Equipment and Wheelchair Services as part of the 
consultation process.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 A report from York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on 
their Action Plan following on from their CQC inspection. 

 The attendance of the CCG to present a report on the re-
procurement of Community Equipment and the Wheelchair 
Service 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 1 December 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

47. Public Participat
[...]
elayed Transfers of Care would have on the 
remaining homes.  

 
In response to Members questions it was noted that Haxby Hall, as 
the largest home would be the last home that would be considered for 
closure, particularly as residents from Oliver House were being 
moved there. To clarify dates, Grove House would be closing in 
February and Oakhaven would be closing in March.  
 
One Member asked what assurances would be in place if a Care 
Home provider ran into financial trouble. Officers felt that a Care 
Home could be run sustainably but they were actively working on 
contingency planning. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update be noted. 
 
                 (ii) That regular updates are presented to future meetings. 
 
Reason:  So that Members have a full overview of the Older Persons’ 

Accommodation Programme. 
 
 

54. Work Plan 2015-16  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for 2015/16. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the next Committee meeting 
would take place at 4.00 pm instead of 5.30 pm.  
 
The Chair stated that the CCG would be invited back to give an 
update on the MSK Services. 
 
Councillor Barnes raised two issues, firstly Local Authority precepts to 
cover the cost of social care which he felt should be discussed within 
the Committee with regards to the budget and in order to make a 
recommendation to Full Council.  

Page 17



Secondly, he referred to the membership of the Committee. He felt 
that the Committee could ask to co-opt a Member and asked for this 
to be investigated.  

 
In regards to the Local Authority precepts, Officers advised that they 
would forward this on to the Director of Adult Social Care. Regarding 
the co-option, this would be referred on to the Head of Civic and 
Democratic Services. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed with the following 

amendment; 
 

 To invite the CCG to give a written update on the 
Musculoskeletal Services (MSK) in York. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work. 
 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 

Page 18



 

Lindsay Springall; Senior Delivery Manager, Vale of York CCG 

 
Meeting of the City of York Council, 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
22nd December 2015, 4pm 
 

 

North Yorkshire Community Equipment and Wheelchairs Procurement   

Purpose of Report  
 
For Information 
 

1. Rationale / Report Purpose 
 

This report is to inform and update the City of York Council, Health and Adult 
Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee on progress associated with the 
current re-procurement of community equipment and wheelchair services, across 
North Yorkshire, led by Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  In 
addition, a brief update is provided with regards to rapid improvement work also 
underway relating to wheelchair services. 
 

2. Strategic Initiative (double click and select ‘checked’ for relevant initiatives) 
 

Integration of care 
Person centred care 
Primary care reform 
Urgent care reform 
Effective and Efficient 

Organisation 

Planned care 
Transforming MH and LD services 
Children and maternity 
Cancer, palliative care and end of 

life care 
System resilience 

 
3. Local Authority Area 

CCG Footprint 
City of York Council 

 

 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
North Yorkshire County Council 

 

4. Context and Actions / Recommendations 
 
The commissioners as below have agreed to the joint re-procurement of 
community equipment and wheelchair services locally: 
 

 NHS Vale of York CCG 

 NHS Harrogate and Rural District CCG 

 NHS Scarborough and Ryedale CCG 

 NHS Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby CCG 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



 North Yorkshire County Council (excluding wheelchairs) 

The decision to re-procure services, has been concluded due to a number of 

reasons; notably: 

 Existing service contracts with Harrogate and District Found
[...]
ade to return services to York as soon as possible; 

ii. Consider whether any of the information provided within this report 
and its annexes should be referred to the agreed scrutiny review 

Page 28



 

for consideration as part of its investigations into the closure of the 
Bootham Park Hospital;  

iii. Consider whether a further update report is required to inform the 
Committee on the work being undertaken to achieve an interim 
solution for Bootham Park Hospital, moving forward. 
 
Reason: So the people of York and the Vale of York are not 
deprived of acute mental health inpatient services.  
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 01/12/2015 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1 – Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys Foundation Trust Update Report 
Annex 2 – Peppermill Court Ground Floor Plan. 
 

Page 29

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust – Bootham Park Hospital 

Update  

1) Introduction 

This paper outlines the work which has been undertaken to address the 

closure of wards and associated services at Bootham Park Hospital and 

explains the plans that have been made to return services to York as soon as is 

reasonably practicable. 

2) Business Continuity Recovery 

a) Inpatient Care 

Since 28/09/15 all adult inpatient services have been provided by Tees, Esk and 

Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) across its inpatient wards. The 

majority of inpatient care has been provided at Roseberry Park (RPH - 

Middlesbrough) with additional input from West Park Hospital (WPH - 

Darlington). 

At the 7th December there have been 52 admissions and 33 discharges from 

inpatie
[...]
Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

23 March 2016 1. Health and Wellbeing annual Update Report 
2. Be Independent six-monthly Monitoring Report 
3. Update report on MSK services (tbc) 
4. Update report on York Wheelchair Services. 
5. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

26 April 2016 1. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update report 
2. Six-Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 

Services. 
3. Update report on Elderly Persons’ Homes 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

 

June 2016: Be Independent End of Year Position 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 01/12/2015 Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Re-procurement of Community Equipment and Wheelchair Services
	5 Update on Bootham Park Hospital
	Annex1 - BPH OSC Dec Update
	Annex 2 - Peppermill Court Ground Floor revised option 4-Layout1

	6 Work Plan 2015-16





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 December 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

In Attendance Councillor Warters 

 

55. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declared any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have had in respect 
of the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

56. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 November 

and 1 December 2015 be signed and approved by the Chair as 
a record subject to the following amendment; 

 
1 December 2015  

 Minute Item 48 (Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update 
Report) Leigh Ringfield for Lee Greenfield 

 
Further discussion took place on issues raised under the Work Plan 
item in the 1 December minutes, namely Local Authority Precepts 
and co-option of an independent member on to the Committee. It was 
reported that Finance Officers were currently  examining Local 
Authority precepts and the Executive would be the correct forum for 
discussion of the topic. Regarding co-opting an Independent Member 
on to the Committee, it was noted that this would need Full Council 
approval and the Chair felt it was best to co-opt to the Committee 
when needed rather than on a full term basis.  
 
 
 
 
 



57. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Councillor Warters spoke on a recent issue which had been raised in 
the media about an incident that had happened at Glen Lodge Care 
Home where a resident had been alleged bitten by a rodent. He gave 
a potted history of the Council’s Pest Control Team and the reduction 
in their budgets. He questioned why inspections were not conducted 
at night in the home or proactively. He asked for Members to make 
strong representations through their group budget setting meetings 
towards pest control. 
 
The rest of the registered public speakers spoke regarding Agenda 
Item 5 (Update to Bootham Park Hospital). 
 
Chris Brace spoke as a representative of a newly formed group, 
Mental Health Action York. He referred to the plans for engagement 
that had been outlined for the re-procurement of community 
equipment and wheelchair services led by the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in the previous agenda item that had 
been discussed, and asked that they and Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust organised similar drop in 
consultation events. He informed Members that Historic England felt 
that mental health was a significant part of the Bootham Park Hospital 
building and that it would be placed at significant risk of remote 
management through the proposed plans. 
 
Joanne Lazenby, a carer, spoke about how Bootham Park Hospital 
felt like a home from home for her sister. She added that she could 
not see the reasoning for the reduction in the number of beds in York 
whilst the city had a growing population and how a petition to save 
the hospital from closure had now attracted 8000 signatures. The site 
itself needed to be saved to develop a new unit. 
 
Mick Hickling spoke on behalf of Mental Health Action York and as a 
carer of an outpatient at Bootham Park Hospital. He felt that the 
closure was the result of turf wars between different sections of the 
NHS and the patients had been the last people to be considered. He 
felt that the reasons given by the Care Quality Commission(CQC) for 
the closure were trivial, and had a detrimental affect on dementia 
patients at Peppermill Court. He could not see how the small defects 
that had been identified by the CQC could not be rectified. 
 



Dr Bob Adams, a former senior consultant psychiatrist at Bootham 
Park Hospital questioned why a written report had not been produced 
by the CQC on the closure of the hospital. He wondered where the 
rehabilitation services would go whilst TEWV were upgrading 
Peppermill Court, and what were their plans for a new mental health 
hospital in York. Finally, he asked if Bootham Park Hospital was sold 
if any of the money would go towards a new mental health hospital or 
if it would go towards paying off the NHS deficit. 
 
 

58. Re-procurement of Community Equipment and Wheelchair 
Services  
 
Members received a report on the progress associated with the re-
procurement of community equipment and wheelchair services, 
across North Yorkshire, led by Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG).  
 
Linsay Springhall, Senior Delivery Manager and Fiona Bell, Deputy 
Chief Operating Officer from Vale of York CCG presented the report 
and were in attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
The main discussion of the report took place around service user 
engagement and the consultation process. Some Members raised 
concerns regarding the timing of the drop in sessions. It was reported 
that the promotion of the re-procurement events had originally started 
in November but would restart in January and an additional date 
would be added for York. Communication regarding the dates was 
underway with service users. There would be also be specific plans 
for events for service users with learning disabilities.   
 
It was noted that there would be opportunities for service users to 
feed into the service specification before it was approved and the 
CCG would be working with Healthwatch to achieve this. When 
Members learnt that there would be over 15000 service users in 
North Yorkshire who would be affected, it was suggested that 
perhaps those with the greatest need be invited to the consultation 
events. 
 
In response to one Member’s question about Key Performance 
Indicators in contracts Members were told that it would be an 
evolutionary process, in partnership with service users, and would be 
less about numbers and more about commissioning services for 
certain outcomes. 
 



The Chair thanked Linsay Springhall and Fiona Bell for answering 
Members’ questions and for acknowledging present concerns and 
hoped that these would be managed. It was suggested that they 
returned to update the Committee after the next phase of consultation 
events had ended. 
 
Members suggested that a written report be produced in regards to 
what changes had been put into effect following the roll out phase. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further written report be received on the status of 
the roll out of the re-procurement of the North Yorkshire 
community equipment and wheelchair services. 

 
Reason:  To provide an update for Members on the provision of 

community equipment and wheelchair services in the Vale of 
York area.    

 
 

59. Update on Bootham Park Hospital  
 
Members received a report which updated them on information 
surrounding the closure of Bootham Park Hospital and plans that had 
been made to return services to York as soon as possible. 
 
The Chair stated that he was delighted with the news that the Section 
136 suite had been reopened at Bootham Park. It was hoped that 
outpatients could return to Bootham. 
 
Dr Steve Wright, Deputy Medical Director, Elizabeth Moody, Deputy 
of Nursing and Governance and Ruth Hill, Director of Operations from 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust gave an update 
on the current situation and were in attendance to answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
In addition to the Chair’s introduction, Dr Wright started by saying it 
was hoped that outpatients could return to Bootham, and a lot of 
thought had gone into how the room space could be used effectively 
and safely. 
 
It was also noted that 
 



 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) 
were looking at longer term solutions for ECT provision, which 
was currently being provided at York Hospital. 

 It was hoped there would be a safe facility for adults at 
Peppermill Court in Summer 2016. 

 There would be full consultation on long term plans. 

 Worsley Court would be used as a male dementia unit. 

 A cashier’s service had been set up in York to refund the travel 
expenses of those carers who had to travel out of the city to 
visit loved ones. 

 
Dr Mark Hayes, Chief Clinical Officer from Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), in response to a Member’s question as 
to whether the CCG felt that Bootham Park was the correct place for 
the new mental health hospital in York, he said that it was on a long 
list of sites being considered. He felt that the Bootham Park site was 
not big enough for a modern mental health facility, and pointed out 
that it was the only 250 year old mental health hospital still in use in 
Europe. He added that all those involved in healthcare were 
committed to a new hospital. In response to another Member’s 
question about sale money from Bootham Park Hospital, he stated 
that although NHS Property Services had a duty to make sure that 
this went to Central Government, the CCG were taking steps to 
ensure that the money remained earmarked for a new mental health 
hospital. 
 
Councillor Cannon requested that the Committee receive the CQC 
report on the Bootham Park Hospital closure in the future. She also 
referred to the fact that she had submitted and gained approval of a 
motion to Full Council, which endorsed a call for an independent 
enquiry into the reasons for the closure of the hospital. The Chair 
pointed out that the motion was also supported by the two local MPs. 
 
In regards to consultation with patients and carers, the Manager of 
Healthwatch York said that they were keen to hear from carers and 
could co-ordinate and collate views and share what they had with the 
provider Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust to 
provide solutions to any problems that had been encountered. 
Healthwatch’s email address was  healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk or 
they could be contacted by telephone on 01904 621133.  
 
Members felt a further update report was needed to inform them of 
the work being undertaken in regards to achieving an interim solution 
moving forward and that this was best done via email.  
 

mailto:healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk


Resolved: (i) That the report, its annexes, information provided by 
Officers and plans that have been made to return 
services to York as soon as possible be noted. 

 
                (ii) That the information provided within the report and its 

annexes should be referred to the agreed scrutiny review 
for consideration as part of its investigations into the 
closure of the Bootham Park Hospital. 

 
               (iii) That a further update report on the work being 

undertaken to achieve an interim solution for Bootham 
Park Hospital, moving forward is circulated via email. 

 
Reason: So the people of York and the Vale of York are not  deprived 

of acute mental health inpatient services.  
 

 
60. Work Plan 2015-16  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair referred to an Internal Audit report which had been 
considered at a recent Audit and Governance Committee which 
included an audit opinion of Public Health which was for limited 
assurance. He said that Members might like to discuss this within the 
Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny review and that he would like 
copies of such reports brought to Scrutiny Members, possibly by 
email.  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health welcomed consideration of the 
Public Health internal audit report but felt that a cover report should 
be added to provide assurances around public health capacities and 
the impact of that going forward. 
 
The Chair also requested that a full report from the Head of 
Safeguarding be received by the Committee in respect of the recent 
events at Glen Lodge. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
questioned whether Members wanted just the Adult Safeguarding 
Board’s report on Glen Lodge itself or one on wider issues. He added 
that he would talk to the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods for instance about pest control, and it was noted that 
Glen Lodge were flats not a Care Home. 
 



Further discussion took place on additional items to be added to the 
workplan. 
 
Councillor Barnes suggested an item on the devolution of Primary 
Care Commissioning, particularly given that the CCG had applied for 
full delegation of commissioning services and that someone from the 
Vale of York CCG and regional NHS England be invited to attend the 
meeting. He suggested that the report be added in for the January 
meeting, as the CCG would take on commissioning responsibility in 
the new financial year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer had received a request from the Healthy Child 
Service Project Board who had responsibility for School Nurses to 
provide an update report in January. In response to a question from a 
Member about the Committee’s review into Bootham Park Hospital, 
the Scrutiny Officer pointed out that a report written by the Chief 
Nurse would hopefully be written before Christmas, if not in January, 
and that a former Chief Executive of North Yorkshire County Council 
would assist in the review. 
 
Councillor Barnes asked whether a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) in regards to a review on Bootham Park Hospital had been 
agreed by all partners. The Scrutiny Officer stated that they would 
wait for the NHS England report to be released, as it was not known 
whether an MOU had already been agreed. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 A report on the roll out of the reprocurement of the North 
Yorkshire community equipment and wheelchair services. 

 A report on the devolution of Primary Care Commissioning to 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group be added to 
January’s meeting. 

 An update report from the Healthy Child Service Board be 
received in January’s meeting. 

 
             (ii) That a Public Health internal audit report be circulated to 

Members of the Committee. 
 
Reason:       To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place.              
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.05 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


